REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE: July 17, 2024

SUBJECT: Resolution of Appreciation – Jerrie McFalls

PRESENTER: Chairman Rebecca McCall

ATTACHMENTS: Yes

1.) Resolution

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The Henderson County Board of Commissioners is requested to adopt the attached Resolution of Appreciation for Jerrie McFalls. Jerrie will retire on July 31st, having been with Henderson County since January 14, 1980. Jerrie McFalls has served many roles during her tenure with Henderson County, including Social Work Trainee, Social Worker I – III, Social Work Supervisor I – III, Social Work Program Administrator, County Social Services Interim Director and County Social Services Director.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

The Board is requested to adopt the attached Resolution as presented.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I move that the Board adopt the attached Resolution of Appreciation for Jerrie McFalls, Henderson County Department of Social Services Director.

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

1 Historic Courthouse Square, Suite #1 Hendersonville, NC 28792 Phone (828) 697-4808 • Fax (828) 692-9855 www.hendersoncountync.gov

REBECCA MCCALL Chairman J. MICHAEL EDNEY Vice-Chairman WILLIAM LAPSLEY DANIEL ANDREOTTA DAVID HILL

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION

JERRIE MCFALLS, DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES DIRECTOR

- **WHEREAS,** Jerrie McFalls was hired as Social Work Trainee for Henderson County on January 14, 1980.
- WHEREAS, In July 1980, Jerrie McFalls was promoted to Social Worker; and
- WHEREAS, In June 1986, Jerrie McFalls was promoted to Social Work Supervisor; and
- WHEREAS, In March 2008, Jerrie McFalls was promoted to Social Work Program Administrator; and
- WHEREAS, In December 2015, Jerrie McFalls was promoted to Interim Social Services Director; and
- **WHEREAS,** In July 2016, Jerrie McFalls was promoted to Henderson County Social Services Director; and
- **WHEREAS**, Jerrie McFalls earned a Bachelor of Science degree from Western Carolina University with a concentration in Social Work; and
- WHEREAS, Jerrie McFalls has served in various community and civic organizations, including Community Child Protection Team, Child Fatality Prevention Team, Domestic Violence Task Force/Supported Task Force, Partnership for Health, and the Henderson County Substance Abuse Task Force; and
- WHEREAS, Jerrie McFalls has participated in professional memberships, including the Academy of Certified Baccalaureate Social Works and the North Carolina Association of County Directors of Social Services (NCACDSS); and
- WHEREAS, Jerrie McFalls will retire from service with Henderson County and its citizens on July 31, 2024, currently as the longest tenured Henderson County employee with more than 44 years of dedicated full-time continuous service; and
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Henderson County Board of Commissioners expresses their deep admiration for the experience and wisdom that Jerrie McFalls has brought to her service with Henderson County. On behalf of the citizens and staff of Henderson County, we appreciate and commend you on a job well done, Jerrie McFalls. In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the County of Henderson to be affixed.

Adopted this the 17th day of July 2024.

	REBECCA MCCALL, CHAIRMAN
	HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
ATTEST:	
DENISA LAUFFER, CLERK TO THE BOARD	